
 

 

 

Licensing Committee 

Agenda 

Meeting to be held at The Ceres Suite, 
Worksop Town Hall, S80 2AH 

On Wednesday, 17th April, 2024 
At 6.30 pm 

Please turn mobile telephones to silent during meetings. Prior to 
the meeting Officers can be contacted on 01909 533252 In 

accordance with the Openness of Local Government Bodies 
Regulations 2014, audio/visual recording and photography during 

Council meetings is permitted in accordance with the Council’s 
protocol ‘Filming of Public Meetings’. 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Licensing Committee 

Membership: 2023-24 

Councillors: J Potts, C Tindle, M Carroll, A Coultate, T P Eaton, 
D Henderson, D J Merryweather, F Merryweather, L A Sanders, 
D A Naylor, J M Sanger MBE and S E Shaw. 

Substitute Members: None 

Quorum: 3 Members  

Lead Officer for this Meeting 

S Bacon 

Administrator for this Meeting 

R Colebourne  

 



 

 

Licensing Committee 

Wednesday, 17th April, 2024 
Agenda 

 
1.   Apologies For Absence  
 
2.   Declarations Of Interest By Members And Officers  
 
a.   Members  
 
b.   Officers  
 
3.   Minutes Of The Meeting Held On 13th March 2024 (Pages 5 - 

8) 
 
4.   Outstanding Minutes List (Pages 9 - 10) 

Section A – Items For Discussion In Public  

Key Decisions  

Other Decisions  
 
5.   Report(s) Of Council Solicitor  
 
a.   Draft Street Trading and Collection Policy - Public Consultation 

Results (Pages 11 - 78) 
 
b.   Amendments to Business and Planning Act 2020 (Pages 79 - 

110) 
 
c.   Application to Display Signage on a Licensed Vehicle (Pages 

111 - 116) 
 
d.   Application to Display Signage on a Licensed Vehicle (Pages 

117 - 122) 

Exempt Information Items  
The press and public are likely to be excluded from the meeting during 
the consideration of the following items in accordance with Section 
100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
Section B – Items For Discussion In Private  

Key Decisions  



 

 

Other Decisions  
 
6.   Report(s) Of Council Solicitor  
 
a.   New Application for Combined Hackney Carriage / Private Hire 

Driver Licence (Pages 123 - 158) 
 
b.   New Application for Combined Hackney Carriage / Private Hire 

Driver Licence (Pages 159 - 202) 
 
c.   Review of Combined Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Drivers 

Licence (Pages 203 - 214) 
 
d.   Review of Combined Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Drivers 

Licence (Pages 215 - 236) 
 
e.   Review of Combined Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Drivers 

Licence (Pages 237 - 254) 
 
7.   Any Other Business Which The Chair Considers To Be Urgent  

Notes: 
1. The papers enclosed with this Agenda are available in large print if 

required. 

2. Copies can be requested by contacting us on 01909 533252 or by 

e-mail ruth.colebourne@bassetlaw.gov.uk 



 

Licensing Committee 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 13th March, 2024 at The Council 
Chamber, Retford Town Hall, DN22 6DB 
 
Present: Councillor J Potts (Chair) 
 
Councillors: 

C Tindle M Carroll 
A Coultate T P Eaton 
D Henderson D J Merryweather 
F Merryweather L A Sanders 
D A Naylor S E Shaw 

 
Officers: S Bacon, R Colebourne and J Flynn. 
 
(The meeting opened at 6.31 pm.) 
  
41 Apologies For Absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Sanger. 
  
42 Declarations Of Interest By Members And Officers 

  
42a Members 

 
There were no Declarations of Interest by Members. 
  
43 Officers 

 
There were no Declarations of Interest by Officers. 
  
44 Minutes Of The Meeting Held On17th January 2024 and 12th February 2024 

 
Resolved that: 
  
The minutes of the meeting held on 17th January 2024 and 12th February 2024 be approved. 
  
45 Outstanding Minutes List 

 
Resolved that: 
  
The outstanding minutes list be received. 
  
46 Report(s) Of Council Solicitor 

 
There were no items for discussion. 
  
47 Report(s) Of Council Solicitor 

  
47a New Application for Combined Hackney Carriage / Private Hire Driver Licence 

 
(The Senior Licensing Officer who had prepared the report, left the meeting whilst Members were 
deliberating) 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



LICENSING COMMITTEE 

2 

  
Members were presented with a report for consideration and determination of an application for a 
1 year Combined Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Drivers Licence. 
  
The Applicant attended the meeting to speak in support of the application. Members were 
afforded the opportunity to question the Applicant and considered the response given.   
  
The Licensing Committee must satisfy itself that the applicant is a fit and proper person to hold a 
licence.  In respect of applications for a Driver’s Licence the Council shall not grant a driver’s 
licence unless they are satisfied that the applicant is a fit and proper person to hold a driver’s 
licence. 
  
The term ‘fit and proper person’ refers only to whether the applicant is fit and proper to drive a 
hackney carriage or private hire vehicle, or to act as an operator of a private hire vehicle. There is 
no definition of the term ‘fit and proper’; this is for the Licensing Committee to determine. 
However, regard should be had to the applicant’s driving standards and experience (Applicant’s 
must have held a full driving licence for no less than one year prior to the application), his 
character (2 character references must be provided) and any relevant previous convictions. 
Regard will also be had to whether or not the applicant is physically and mentally fit to drive a 
hackney carriage or private hire vehicle (Applicant’s must undergo and pass a medical 
examination, which the Applicant has done). 
  
Resolved that: 
  
The Applicant is a ‘fit and proper person’ to hold a 1 year combined Hackney Carriage/Private 
Hire Driver’s Licence and approved the application for grant. 
  
47b Review of Combined Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Drivers Licence 

 
(The Senior Licensing Officer who had prepared the report left the meeting whilst Members were 
deliberating).  
  
Members were presented with a report to review a Combined Hackney Carriage/Private Hire 
Drivers Licence.  
  
The Licence Holder attended the meeting and spoke to explain their actions/conduct. Members 
were afforded the opportunity to put questions to the Licence Holder and considered the 
responses given. 
  
 Resolved that:  
  
The committee considered the conduct of the Licence Holder and directed that the Council’s 
Solicitor shall issue them a written warning as to their future conduct and the Licence Holder will 
be instructed to take a Driver remedial course at their own cost. 
  
47c Review of Combined Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Drivers Licence 

 
(The Senior Licensing Officer who had prepared the report left the meeting whilst Members were 
deliberating).  
  
Members were presented with a report to review a Combined Hackney Carriage/Private Hire 
Drivers Licence.  
  
The Licence Holder attended the meeting and spoke to explain their actions/conduct. Members 
were afforded the opportunity to put questions to the Licence Holder and considered the 

Page 6



LICENSING COMMITTEE 

3 

responses given. 
  
 Resolved that:  
  
The committee considered the conduct of the Licence Holder and directed that the Council’s 
Solicitor suspend the Licence, on notice. The suspension will remain in place until the Licence 
Holder has completed the Blue Lamp Trust Virtual Disability Awareness Training Course and 
retakes the Trust2Ride safeguarding course which shall be undertaken at the Drivers cost. 
  
48 Any Other Business Which The Chair Considers To Be Urgent 

 
(Meeting closed at 7.53 pm.) 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
Licensing Committee 

 
Outstanding Minutes List 

 
17th April 2024 

 
 

Members please note that the updated positions are shown in bold type following each 
item: 
 
PS (LR) = Principal Solicitor (Licensing & Regulatory) 
 
Min No Date Subject Decision Officer 

Responsible 
     

     
Report to be presented to a future meeting 

 
 

54 20.04.2022 Any Other Business 
which the Chair 
considers to be 
Urgent 
 

The Principal Solicitor (Licensing & 
Regulatory) be delegated authority, 
to investigate the extent of and to 
conduct a 5 to 6 week period of 
consultation on, wheelchair 
accessible Hackney Carriage 
licenced vehicles operating within 
Bassetlaw District. The findings and 
outcome will be reported back to a 
future meeting of the Licensing 
Committee. 

PS(LR) 

Report to be presented to a future meeting 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 Bassetlaw District Council 

 
 Licensing Committee 
 

17 April 2024 
 
 Report of Council Solicitor  
 

Draft Street Trading and Collection Policy 
 Public Consultation Results 

 
Cabinet Member: Corporate & Financial 
Services 

  Contact:  Stella Bacon 

 
1. Public Interest Test 
 
1.1 The author of this report Stella Bacon has determined that the report is not confidential. 
 
2. Purpose of the Report 
 
2.1 To report to Members the outcome of the public consultation on the Draft Street 

Trading Policy and review if any changes need to be made before the Policy is referred 
to Full Council  

 
3. Background and Discussion 
 
3.1 Further to Committee approving the Draft Street Trading Policy at a meeting on 17 

January 2024 a period of public consultation was opened from 6 February 2024 until 
19 March 2024.  

 
3.2 A copy of the consultation letter can be found at Appendix A. This letter was sent to 

67 recipients whose contact details were held by the Licensing Department who were 
deemed to have an interest in the consultation this included: 

   
• Any person who had have enquired about roadside catering and left relevant 

contact details 
• VIA East Midlands 
• A1 + 
• BDC Environmental Health  
• BDC Growth and Investment Team 
• BDC Markets  
• BDC Planning  
• Highways England 
• Department for Transport 
• Ice Cream Alliance 
• Parish/Town Councils 
• Manfredis Ices 
• Neil’s Super Whippy
[...]
gh Councils in two 
tier local authority areas.  

 
2.2 The Act sets out the process that must be followed in relation to processing an 

application. To simplify, an application must contain information set out in the Act, 
including specifying the area of land, the type of equipment to be placed on it, and the 
days it will be used.  Once the information is submitted to the local authority, the 
authority has 14 days from the day after the application is made to determine the 
application. It must also consult the Highways Authority and any other person it 
considers to be appropriate before determining the application. The entire process 
consists of 14 days for public consultation, and then 14 days to consider and determine 
the application after the consultation period. 

 
2.3 If a determination is not made within these timescales then the licence is deemed to 

be granted for two years.  
 
2.4 Following the announcement it was confirmed that as of 31 March 2024 the act is now 

permanent. 
 
3. Background and Discussion 
 
3.1 Further to the direction of Department for Levelling Up, Housing & Communities the 

following changes were introduced: 
 
 3.1.1 The Fee cap has been increased to £500 for a new application and £350 for a 

renewal application. 
 3.1.2 The 5 Day consultation and 5 Day determination periods have both been 

increased to 14 Days. 
 3.1.3 The duration of a licence has been changed to a maximum of 2 years. 

Page 79

Agenda Item 5b



 
 
 3.1.4 New enforcement powers have been granted to local authorities. 
 
3.3 Additional smaller changes have been made. 
 
3.4 A copy of the notice can be found at Appendix A.  
 
3.5  A copy of the guidance for Pavement Licences can be found at Appendix B. 
 
3.6 On 29 July 2020 the members agreed that : 
 
 3.6.1 Administering the new  system  was  clearly  a  licensing  task  and  sat  most 

naturally within the Council’s  Licensing  team.   
 3.6.2 It was proposed that the new systems, processes and forms required to operate 

this new type of  license  were  developed  and finalised by the Licensing 
Teams,  under authority delegated to the Council Solicitor and Principal 
Solicitor (Licensing & Regulatory). Those forms and processes were developed 
in consultation with Licensing teams across the County.  

 3.6.3 As part of the process the Council is required to consult with Highways 
Authority. The Council also proposed to consult additional bodies, which will 
include the Police and the Council’s Environmental Health, Community Safety, 
Planning and Economic Development teams. 

 
3.7 In addition, in order to enable this provision to work effectively and efficiently it 

was necessary for officers to obtain delegated authority  to  issue  or  refuse licences 
and to undertake enforcement actions.  Whilst there is no statutory route to appeal 
decisions made in respect of pavement licences, it is considered that the Council 
should have a mechanism to review decisions if an Applicant requests this. The 
recommendation was therefore that any review would be undertaken by a Licensing 
Panel consisting of three members of the Council’s licensing committee. 

 
3.6 Currently the Temporary Pavement Licence Fee is £100 and is valid for a maximum of 

12 months ending 30th September each year regardless of when it is granted. 
 
3.7 On average a Pavement Licence from receipt of application to grant of licence takes 4 

Administration Officer Hours, 6 Licensing Officer Hours, and 4 Enforcement Officer 
Hours. 

 
3.8 It is expected that if the duration of the licence is increased to 2 years from the date of 

grant the Enforcement officer hours will only increase slightly. 
 
3.9 To keep costs down, we recommend that we only consult with ward members if there 

is a legitimate concern. 
 
3.10 As the Act is now in force it is crucial that appropriate arrangements are made to enable 

the Council to immediately deal with any applications under the new legislation.  
 
4. Implications 
 

a) For service users 
 
None 

 
b) Strategic & Policy 

None 

Page 80



 
 

 
c) Financial - Ref: 25/513 
 

Implementation of a new scheme of fees and charges will have to be approved 
by Licensing Committee who have delegated authority to set licensing fees and 
charges. 
 
Fees will be set and reviewed annually on a full cost recovery basis.  
 
The level of fees will take into account the administrative costs associated with 
the consideration of applications, the issue and administration of the Licence, 
and the costs associated with compliance checks carried out by the Licensing 
Authority to ensure that applicants operate in accordance with the conditions 
of their Licence. 

 
c) Legal – Ref: 013/04/2024 

 
As contained in the report 

 
e) Human Resources 
 
 None 
 
f) Community Safety, Equalities, Environmental 
 
g) General Data Protection Regulations 
 
 None 
 
h) Whether this is a key decision, and if so the reference number 
 
 Not a key decision  

 
5. Options, Risks and Reasons for Recommendations 
 
5.1 This is a now a permanent statutory function for the Council and a process must be 

agreed for determination of applications received. There is discretion offered to 
Councils as to whether, and at what level, to set the fee for determination of such 
applications.  

 
6. Recommendations 
 
6.1 Members are asked to consider increasing the duration of the Pavement Licence to 2 

Years from the date of issue and to implement a new scheme of fees and charges to 
cover the costs associated with the administration, consideration and compliance 
checks of Pavement Licences granted under the Business and planning Act 2020. 

 
 
Background Papers 

 
Location 

Legislation  Legal Department 

 
 

Page 81



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

OFFICIAL-SENSITIVE 

OFFICIAL-SENSITIVE 

 
2 April 2024 

 
Dear Chief Executive,  
 
 

PERMANENT PAVEMENT LICENSING REGIME 
LEVELLING UP AND REGENERATION ACT 2023 COMMEN
[...]
 Display Signage on a Licensed Vehicle  
  
 

Cabinet Member: Corporate & Financial 
Services 

  Contact:  Jennifer Flynn 
 
1. Public Interest Test 
 
1.1 The author of this report Stella Bacon has determined that the report is not confidential. 

 
2. Purpose of the Report 
 
2.1 Road Runner Private Hire wishes to make an application to display artwork on their 

Private Hire Vehicle. 
 
3 Background and Discussion  

 
3.1 Applicant’s details: Paul Goodman 

Address:  91 Pelham Street, Worksop, Nottinghamshire, S80 2TT  
 

3.2 Mr Goodman owns Road Runner Private Hire, the company consists of 1 Private Hire 
vehicle, PHV163. Mr Goodman states that he wishes to place signage on his vehicle. 

 
3.3 A proof of the proposed artwork can be seen at Appendix A to this report. 
 
3.4 The current Vehicle Licence Conditions state  
 

Any advertisements on the vehicle shall be confined to a notice fixed to one or both 
front door panels of the vehicle containing the following information:- 

 
(a) Name of Operator and 

 
(b) Telephone number of Operator 

 
The design of the notices shall be approved by the Council. 
 
No other advertising material shall be exhibited on the vehicle without the prior written 
consent of the Council.  Any requests for such consent shall be reserved for 
consideration and a decision by the Council’s Licensing Committee. 
 
Any proposed advertisements on the rear window of vehicles which shall cover the 
entire window shall use “Contra Vision” or similar technology to enable the driver to be 
able to see out of the rear window whilst allowing the advertisement to be seen from 

Page 111

Agenda Item 5c



outside the vehicle.  Details of the specification of the “Contra Vision” or similar 
technology shall be included with the application to the Council 

 
3.6 The Supplementary Testing Manual used by the Councils Vehicle Testing Station 

reiterated the Vehicle Licence Conditions to ensure that if vehicles do not have the 
express permiss
[...]
ge 115



T
his page is intentionally left blank



  
Bassetlaw District Council 

 
 Licensing Committee 
 

17 April 2024 

Report of the Council Solicitor 
 
   Application to Display Signage on a Licensed Vehicle  
  
 

Cabinet Member: Corporate & Financial 
Services 

  Contact:  Jennifer Flynn 
 
1. Public Interest Test 
 
1.1 The author of this report Stella Bacon has determined that the report is not confidential. 

 
2. Purpose of the Report 
 
2.1 Mr Stephen Neal wishes to make an application to display artwork on their Hackney 

Carriage Vehicle. 
 
3 Background and Discussion  

 
3.1 Applicant’s details: Stephen Neal 

Address:  9 St John’s Court, Worksop, Nottinghamshire, S80 1QS  
 

3.2 Mr Neal owns Steve’s Cabs the company consists of 1 Hackney Carriage vehicle, 
HCV050. Mr Neal states that he wishes to place signage on his vehicle. 

 
3.3 A proof of the proposed artwork can be seen at Appendix A to this report. 
 
3.4 The current Vehicle Licence Conditions state  
 

Any advertisements on the vehicle shall be confined to a notice fixed to one or both 
front door panels of the vehicle containing the following information:- 

 
(a) Name of Operator and 

 
(b) Telephone number of Operator 

 
The design of the notices shall be approved by the Council. 
 
No other advertising material shall be exhibited on the vehicle without the prior written 
consent of the Council.  Any requests for such consent shall be reserved for 
consideration and a decision by the Council’s Licensing Committee. 
 
Any proposed advertisements on the rear window of vehicles which shall cover the 
entire window shall use “Contra Vision” or similar technology to enable the driver to be 
able to see out of the rear window whilst allowing the advertisement to be seen from 

Page 117

Agenda Item 5d



outside the vehicle.  Details of the specification of the “Contra Vision” or similar 
technology shall be included with the application to the Council 

 
3.6 The Supplementary Tes

Minutes of the meeting


 

Licensing Committee 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 17th April, 2024 at The Assembly 
Room, Worksop Town Hall, S80 2AH 
 
Present: Councillor J Potts (Chair) 
 
Councillors: 

C Tindle M Carroll 
A Coultate T P Eaton 
D J Merryweather F Merryweather 
L A Sanders D A Naylor 
J M Sanger MBE S E Shaw 

 
Officers: S Bacon, R Colebourne, J Flynn and L Ridge. 
 
(The meeting opened at 6.30 pm.) 
  
49 Apologies For Absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Henderson. 
  
50 Declarations Of Interest By Members And Officers 

  
50a Members 

 
Councillor Tindle declared a pecuniary interest in item 5a Draft Street Trading and Collection 
Policy – Public Consultation Results and left the meeting for the discussion and decision. 
  
50b Officers 

 
J Flynn, Senior Licensing Officer declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 6e Review of 
Combined Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Drivers Licence and left the meeting for the discussion 
and decision. 
  
51 Minutes Of The Meeting Held On 13th March 2024 

 
Resolved that: 
  
The minutes of the meeting held on 13th March 2024 be approved. 
  
52 Outstanding Minutes List 

 
Resolved that: 
  
The outstanding minutes list be received. 
  
53 Change of Agenda Order 

 
Resolved that: 
  
The following items be taken first on the Agenda: 
  

         Amendments to Business and Planning Act 2020 



LICENSING COMMITTEE 

2 

         Application to Display Signage on a Licensed Vehicle – Road Runner Private Hire 
         Application to Display Signage on a Licensed Vehicle – Stephen Neal 
         Draft Street Trading and Collection Policy – Public Consultation Results 

  
54 Report(s) Of Council Solicitor 

  
54a Amendments to Business and Planning Act 2020 

 
Members received for consideration amendments to the Business and Planning Act 2020. 
  
The Department for Levelling Up, Housing & Communities announced new provisions and 
guidance to the Business & Planning Act 2020.  Applications under the Act will be processed by 
District and Borough Councils in two tier local authority areas 
  
This Act sets out the process that must be followed in relation to processing an application.  Once 
the information has been submitted to the local authority, the authority has 14 days from the day 
after the application is made to determine the application. It must also consult the Highways 
Authority and any other person it considers to be appropriate before determining the application. 
The entire process consists of 14 days for public consultation, and then 14 days to consider and 
determine the application after the consultation period. 
  
If a determination is not made within these timescales then the licence will be deemed to be 
granted for two years. 
  
Following the announcement it was confirmed that as of 31 March 2024 the act is now 
permanent. 
  
Further to the direction of Department for Levelling Up, Housing & Communities the following 
changes were introduced: 
  

           The Fee cap has been increased to £500 for a new application and £350 for a  
           renewal application. 
           The 5 Day consultation and 5 Day determination periods have both been increased to 14 

Days. 
           The duration of a licence has been changed to a maximum of 2 years. 
           New enforcement powers have been granted to local authorities. 

  
A copy of the notice and the guidance for Pavement Licences were appended to the report. 
  
The current Temporary Pavement Licence Fee is £100 and is valid for a maximum of 12 months 
ending 30th September each year regardless of when it is granted. 
  
It is expected that if the duration of the licence is increased to 2 years from the date of grant the 
Enforcement officer hours will only increase slightly. 
  
To keep the costs down, it is recommended that ward members would only be consulted if there 
was a legitimate concern. 
  
As the Act is now in force it is crucial that appropriate arrangements are made to enable the 
Council to immediately deal with any applications under the new legislation 
  
Resolved that: 
  



LICENSING COMMITTEE 

3 

Members agreed to increase the maximum duration of a Pavement Licence to 2 years from the 
date of issue and to implement a new scheme of fees and charges to cover the costs associated 
with the administration, consideration and compliance checks of Pavement Licences granted 
under the Business and Planning Act 2020  
  

(a)  New Licence Application £500  
(b)  Renewal of a Pavement Licence £350 

  
54b Application to Display Signage on a Licensed Vehicle 

 
Members considered a report from Road Runner Private Hire. The proprietor wished to make an 
application to display artwork on their licensed vehicles.   
  
Road Runner Private Hire currently holds a licence for 1 Private Hire vehicle, PHV163.  The 
proprietor wishes to place signage on the front door of his vehicles.  
  
The proof of the proposed artwork was appended to the report.   
  
The current Vehicle Licence Conditions state 
  
Any advertisements on the vehicle shall be confined to a notice fixed to one or both front door 
panels of the vehicle containing the following information:- 
  
(a) Name of Operator and 
(b) Telephone number of Operator 
  
The design of the notices shall be approved by the Council. 
  
No other advertising material shall be exhibited on the vehicle without the prior written consent 
of the Council. Any requests for such consent shall be reserved for consideration and a decision 
by the Council’s Licensing Committee. 
  
Any proposed advertisements on the rear window of vehicles which shall cover the entire 
window shall use “Contra Vision” or similar technology to enable the driver to be able to see out 
of the rear window whilst allowing the advertisement to be seen from outside the vehicle. Details 
of the specification of the “Contra Vision” or similar technology shall be included with the 
application to the Council 
  
Resolved that: 
  
The committee grant the application to allow the operator to display the artwork on the licensed 
vehicles connected with Road Runner Private Hire. 
  
54c Application to Display Signage on a Licensed Vehicle 

 
Members considered a report from Mr Neal owner of Steve’s Cabs. The proprietor wished to 
make an application to display artwork on their licensed vehicles.   
  
Mr Neal (Steve’s Cabs) currently holds a licence for 1 Hackney carriage vehicle, HCV050.  The 
proprietor wishes to place signage on the 2 front doors of his vehicles.  
  
The proof of the proposed artwork was appended to the report.   
  
The current Vehicle Licence Conditions state 
  



LICENSING COMMITTEE 

4 

Any advertisements on the vehicle shall be confined to a notice fixed to one or both front door 
panels of the vehicle containing the following information:- 
  
(a) Name of Operator and 
(b) Telephone number of Operator 
  
The design of the notices shall be approved by the Council. 
  
No other advertising material shall be exhibited on the vehicle without the prior written consent 
of the Council. Any requests for such consent shall be reserved for consideration and a decision 
by the Council’s Licensing Committee. 
  
Any proposed advertisements on the rear window of vehicles which shall cover the entire 
window shall use “Contra Vision” or similar technology to enable the driver to be able to see out 
of the rear window whilst allowing the advertisement to be seen from outside the vehicle. Details 
of the specification of the “Contra Vision” or similar technology shall be included with the 
application to the Council 
  
Resolved that: 
  
The committee grant the application to allow the operator to display the artwork on the licensed 
vehicles connected with Steve’s Cabs. 
  
54d Draft Street Trading and Collection Policy - Public Consultation Results 

 
(Councillor Tindle declared a Pecuniary interest in this item and left the room) 
  
At the Licensing Committee on 17 January 2024 Members approved the Draft Trading Policy and 
agreed to a period of public consultation from 6 February 2024 until 19 March 2024.  A copy of 
the amended draft policy and relevant regulations were appended to the report. 
  
A copy of the consultation letter which was appended to the report was sent to 67 recipients who 
were deemed to have an interest in the consultation.  The consultation was also promoted across 
Bassetlaw District Councils Social Media Channels. 
  
The 7 responses received to the consultation summary were appended to the report, most of 
which related to the mobile trading element of the policy. 
  
If the policy is approved for implementation a new scheme of fees and charges will have to be 
approved by Licensing Committee who will have delegated authority to set licensing fees and 
charges. 
  
Resolved that: 
  

1.    The Council Solicitor will amend the Draft Street Trading Policy to reflect: 
(a) do not trade within 100 metres of the boundary of any school or college between the 
hours of 07:30 and 16:30pm Monday to Friday (without formal invitation from the 
establishment).  

1.    The final agreed version of the policy will be referred to the next Full Council for final 
approval. 

2.    The policy will be brough back to Licensing Committee in 12 months time for review.  
  
55 Report(s) Of Council Solicitor 

  
55a New Application for Combined Hackney Carriage / Private Hire Driver Licence 



LICENSING COMMITTEE 

5 

 
(The Senior Licensing Officer who had prepared the report, left the meeting whilst Members were 
deliberating) 
  
Members were presented with a report for consideration and determination of an application for a 
3 year Combined Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Drivers Licence. 
  
The Applicant attended the meeting to speak in support of the application. Members were 
afforded the opportunity to question the Applicant and considered the response given.   
  
The Licensing Committee must satisfy itself that the applicant is a fit and proper person to hold a 
licence.  In respect of applications for a Driver’s Licence the Council shall not grant a driver’s 
licence unless they are satisfied that the applicant is a fit and proper person to hold a driver’s 
licence. 
  
The term ‘fit and proper person’ refers only to whether the applicant is fit and proper to drive a 
hackney carriage or private hire vehicle, or to act as an operator of a private hire vehicle. There is 
no definition of the term ‘fit and proper’; this is for the Licensing Committee to determine. 
However, regard should be had to the applicant’s driving standards and experience (Applicant’s 
must have held a full driving licence for no less than one year prior to the application), his 
character (2 character references must be provided) and any relevant previous convictions. 
Regard will also be had to whether or not the applicant is physically and mentally fit to drive a 
hackney carriage or private hire vehicle (Applicant’s must undergo and pass a medical 
examination, which the Applicant has done). 
  
Resolved that: 
  
The Applicant is a ‘fit and proper person’ to hold a 3 year combined Hackney Carriage/Private 
Hire Driver’s Licence and approved the application for grant. 
  
55b New Application for Combined Hackney Carriage / Private Hire Driver Licence 

 
(The Senior Licensing Officer who had prepared the report, left the meeting whilst Members were 
deliberating) 
  
Members were presented with a report for consideration and determination of an application for a 
1 year Combined Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Drivers Licence. 
  
The Applicant attended the meeting to speak in support of the application. Members were 
afforded the opportunity to question the Applicant and considered the response given.   
  
The Licensing Committee must satisfy itself that the applicant is a fit and proper person to hold a 
licence.  In respect of applications for a Driver’s Licence the Council shall not grant a driver’s 
licence unless they are satisfied that the applicant is a fit and proper person to hold a driver’s 
licence. 
  
The term ‘fit and proper person’ refers only to whether the applicant is fit and proper to drive a 
hackney carriage or private hire vehicle, or to act as an operator of a private hire vehicle. There is 
no definition of the term ‘fit and proper’; this is for the Licensing Committee to determine. 
However, regard should be had to the applicant’s driving standards and experience (Applicant’s 
must have held a full driving licence for no less than one year prior to the application), his 
character (2 character references must be provided) and any relevant previous convictions. 
Regard will also be had to whether or not the applicant is physically and mentally fit to drive a 
hackney carriage or private hire vehicle (Applicant’s must undergo and pass a medical 
examination, which the Applicant has done). 



LICENSING COMMITTEE 

6 

  
Resolved that: 
  
The Applicant is a ‘fit and proper person’ to hold a 1 year combined Hackney Carriage/Private 
Hire Driver’s Licence and approved the application for grant. 
  
55c Review of Combined Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Drivers Licence 

 
(The Senior Licensing Officer who had prepared the report left the meeting whilst Members were 
deliberating).  
  
Members were presented with a report to review a Combined Hackney Carriage/Private Hire 
Drivers Licence.  
  
The Licence Holder attended the meeting and spoke to explain their actions/conduct. Members 
were afforded the opportunity to put questions to the Licence Holder and considered the 
responses given. 
  
 Resolved that:  
  
The committee considered the conduct of the Licence Holder and directed that the Council’s 
Solicitor shall issue them a written warning as to their future conduct to stay on file for 12 months. 
  
55d Review of Combined Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Drivers Licence 

 
(The Senior Licensing Officer who had prepared the report left the meeting whilst Members were 
deliberating).  
  
Members were presented with a report to review a Combined Hackney Carriage/Private Hire 
Drivers Licence.  
  
The Licence Holder attended the meeting with their operator and spoke to explain their 
actions/conduct. Members were afforded the opportunity to put questions to the Licence Holder 
and considered the responses given. 
  
 Resolved that:  
  
The committee considered the conduct of the Licence Holder and directed that the Council’s 
Solicitor shall issue them a written warning as to their future conduct to stay on file for 12 months. 
  
55e Review of Combined Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Drivers Licence 

 
(The Senior Licensing Officer who had prepared the report and declared a non-pecuniary interest 
in the item left the meeting).  
  
Members were presented with a report to review a Combined Hackney Carriage/Private Hire 
Drivers Licence.  
  
The Licence Holder attended the meeting and spoke to explain their actions/conduct. Members 
were afforded the opportunity to put questions to the Licence Holder and considered the 
responses given. 
  
 Resolved that:  
  
The committee considered the conduct of the Licence Holder and directed that the Council’s 



LICENSING COMMITTEE 

7 

Solicitor shall issue them a stern written warning as to their future conduct, which will reiterate 
concerns for public safety.  The warning will remain on file for 12 months. 
  
56 Any Other Business Which The Chair Considers To Be Urgent 

 
The Chairman thanked Members for attending and closed the meeting. 
 
(Meeting closed at 8.21 pm.) 


